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1. History of Human Geographic Thought 

Blaikie, N. (2007). Approaches to Social Enquiry: Advancing Knowledge (2nd ed.). 

Cambridge: Polity, chapter 1 (25 pages). 

Cresswell, T. (2013). Geographic Thought. A Critical Introduction. Oxford: Wiley-

Blackwell, chapters 4-10 (160 pages). 

Hubbard, P., Kitchin, R., Bartley, B. & Fuller, D (2008). Key texts in Human 

Geography. London: Sage, chapters 3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 15, 16, 19 (71 pages). 

*Nelson, L. & Seager, J. (2005). Introduction. In L. Nelson & J. Seager (eds.). A 

Companion to Feminist Geography. Oxford: Blackwell (12 pages). 

 

2. Strategies for Using and Constructing Theory 

@Aronovitch, H. (2012). Interpreting Weber’s Ideal-Types. Philosophy of the Social 

Sciences, 42(3): 356-369 (14 pages). 

@Bailey, C., White, C. & Pain, R. (1999). Evaluating qualitative research: Dealing 

with the tension between ‘science’ and ‘creativity’, Area, 31 (2): 169-183 (10 pages). 

@Bengtsson, B. & Hertting, N. (2014). Generalization by Mechanism: Thin 

Rationality and Ideal-Type Analysis in Case Study Research. Philosophy of the 

Social Sciences 44 (6): 707-732 (26 pages). 

Blaikie, N. (2007). Approaches to Social Enquiry: Advancing Knowledge (2nd ed.). 

Cambridge: Polity, chapter 3 (52 pages). 

*Charmaz, K. (2014). Constructing Grounded Theory (2nd ed.). London: Sage, 

chapter 1 (22 pages). 



*Clarke, A.E. (2007). Grounded Theory: Critiques, Debates and Situational Analysis. 

In: W. Outwaite & S.P. Turner (eds.), The Sage Handbook of Social Science 

Methodology. Los Angeles: Sage (20 pages). 

Danermark, B., Ekström, M., Jacobsen, L. & Karlsson, J.C. (2002). Explaining 

Society. Critical Realism in the Social Sciences. London: Routledge, chapters 3, 4 

(74 pages).  

George, A.L. & Bennet, A (2005). Case Studies and Theory Development in the 

Social Sciences. Cambridge: MIT Press, chapter 7 (23 sider). 

*Hall, S. (1997): "The work of representation" i S. Hall (red.) Representation: Cultural 

Representations and Signifying Practices. London: Sage. Kapittel 1, s. 15-64. (48 

sider) 

*Weber, M. (1904, her 1975): "Om teori og teoretisk begrepsdannelse" i Weber, M. 

(utvalg ved Fivelsdal, E., oversatt av Østerdberg, D.) Makt og byråkrati. Oslo: 

Gyldendal Norsk Forlag: 194-220. (27 sider) 

*Weber, M. (2004 [1904]). The ‘objectivity’ of knowledge in social science and social 

policy. In S. Whimster (ed.), The Essential Weber: A Reader. London: Routledge (47 

pages). 

 

3. Methodological Design 

@Castree, N. (2005). The epistemology of particulars: Human geography, case 

studies and ’context’, Geoforum, 36 (5): 541-544 (4 pages). 

George, A.L. & Bennett, A. (2005). Case Studies and Theory Development in the 

Social Sciences. Cambridge MA: MIT Press, chapters 4, 5, 6, 8 (81 pages). 

@Mahoney, J. (2004). Comparative-historical methodology. Annual Review of 

Sociology, 30: 81-101 (23 pages). 

*Plummer, P. (2007). Economic Geography, by the numbers? In: A. Tickell, E. 

Sheppard, J. Peck & T. Barnes (eds.), Politics and Practice in Economic Geography. 

London: Sage (11 pages). 

Ragin, C. C. & Amoroso, L. M. (2011). Constructing Social Research (2nd ed.). Los 

Angeles: Sage, chapter  2, 5, 6, 7 (100 pages). 



@Robinson, J. (2011). Cities in a World of Cities: The Comparative Gesture. 

International Journal of Urban and Regional Research, 35(1): 1-23 (23 pages). 

*Schwandt, T.A. & Gates, E.F. (2017). Case Study Methodology. In: N.K. Denzin & 

T.S. Lincoln (eds.), The SAGE Handbook of Qualitative Research (5th ed.). London: 

Sage (18 pages).  

@Sheppard, E. (2001). Quantitative geography: Representations, practices, and 

possibilities, Environment and Planning. Society and Space, 19: 535-554 (12 pages). 

@Ward, K. (2010). Towards a relational comparative approach to the study of cities. 

Progress in Human Geography, 34: 471-487 (17 pages). 

Sum: 845 pages. 

 

KUTTES UT: Anbefalt tilleggslitteratur: 

Aitken, S. og Valentine, G. (2006). Approaches to Human Geography. London: Sage. 
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Introduction 

1. Research strategies (Kristian Stokke) 

 Blaikie, N. (2007). Approaches to Social Enquiry: Advancing Knowledge (2nd ed.). 

Cambridge: Polity, chapter 1 (pp. 5-29, 25 pages). 

 

History of Human Geographic Thought 

2. The quantitative turn (Kristian Stokke) 

 Cresswell, T. (2013). Geographic Thought. A Critical Introduction. Oxford: Wiley-

Blackwell, chapters 4, 5 (pp. 58-102, 45 pages). 

 Hubbard, P., Kitchin, R., Bartley, B. & Fuller, D (2008). Key texts in Human 

Geography. London: Sage, chapter 3 (pp. 17-24, 8 pages). 

3. The radical turn (Kristian Stokke) 

 Cresswell, T. (2013). Geographic Thought. A Critical Introduction. Oxford: Wiley-

Blackwell, chapters 6, 7 (pp. 102-146, 44 pages) 

 Hubbard, P., Kitchin, R., Bartley, B. & Fuller, D (2008). Key texts in Human 

Geography. London: Sage, chapter 8 (pp. 61-70, 10 pages).   

4. The cultural turn (Kristian Stokke) 

 Cresswell, T. (2013). Geographic Thought. A Critical Introduction. Oxford: Wiley-

Blackwell, chapters 9-10 (pp. 170-217, 48 pages). 

 Hubbard, P., Kitchin, R., Bartley, B. & Fuller, D (2008). Key texts in Human 

Geography. London: Sage, chapters 6, 7, 15, 16 (pp. 42-60, 125-144, 37 pages) 

5. Feminist geography (Kristian Stokke) 

 Cresswell, T. (2013). Geographic Thought. A Critical Introduction. Oxford: Wiley-

Blackwell, chapter 8 (pp. 147-169, 23 pages). 

 Hubbard, P., Kitchin, R., Bartley, B. & Fuller, D (2008). Key texts in Human 

Geography. London: Sage, chapters 11, 19 (pp. 91-98, 163-170, 16 pages). 

 Nelson, L. & Seager, J. (2005). Introduction. In L. Nelson & J. Seager (eds.). A 

Companion to Feminist Geography. Oxford: Blackwell (pp. 1-12, 12 pages). 

 

Strategies for Using and Constructing Theory 

6. Theory use and theory development (Kristian Stokke) 

 Blaikie, N. (2007). Approaches to Social Enquiry: Advancing Knowledge (2nd ed.). 

Cambridge: Polity, chapter 3 (pp. 56-108, 52 pages). 



7. Ideal types (Terje Wessel) 

 Aronovitch, H. (2012). Interpreting Weber’s Ideal-Types. Philosophy of the Social 

Sciences 42(3): 356-369 (14 pages). 

 Bengtsson, B. & Hertting, N. (2014). Generalization by Mechanism: Thin 

Rationality and Ideal-Type Analysis in Case Study Research. Philosophy of the 

Social Sciences 44 (6): 707-732 (26 pages). 

 George, A.L. & Bennet, A (2005). Case Studies and Theory Development in the 

Social Sciences. Cambridge: MIT Press, chapter 7 (pp. 127-150, 23 sider).  

 Weber, M. (2004 [1904]). The ‘objectivity’ of knowledge in social science and 

social policy. In S. Whimster (ed.), The Essential Weber: A Reader. London: 

Routledge (pp. 359-406, 47 pages). 

7. Critical realism (Bjørnar Sæther) 

 Danermark, B., Ekström, M., Jacobsen, L. & Karlsson, J.C. (2002). Explaining 

Society. Critical Realism in the Social Sciences. London & New York: Routledge, 

chapters 3-4 (pp. 41-114, 74 pages).  

8. Grounded theory (Per Gunnar Røe) 

 Bailey, C., White, C. & Pain, R. (1999). Evaluating qualitative research: Dealing 

with the tension between ‘science’ and ‘creativity’, Area, 31 (2): 169-183 (10 

pages). 

 Charmaz, K. (2014). Constructing Grounded Theory (2nd ed.). London: Sage, 

chapter 1 (pp. 1-21, 22 pages). 

 Clarke, A.E. (2007). Grounded Theory: Critiques, Debates and Situational 

Analysis. In: W. Outwaite & S.P. Turner (eds.), The Sage Handbook of Social 

Science Methodology. Los Angeles: Sage (pp. 423-442, 20 pages). 

 

Methodological Design 

9. Designing social research (Kristian Stokke) 

 Ragin, C. C. & Amoroso, L. M. (2011). Constructing Social Research (2nd ed.). Los 

Angeles: Sage, chapter  2 (pp. 33-56, 24 pages). 

10. Case study research (Bjørnar Sæther) 

 Castree, N. (2005). The epistemology of particulars: Human geography, case 

studies and ’context’, Geoforum, 36 (5): 541-544 (4 pages). 

 George, A.L. & Bennett, A. (2005). Case Studies and Theory Development in the 

Social Sciences. Cambridge MA: MIT Press, chapters 4-6 (pp. 73-124, 52 pages). 

 Ragin, C. C. & Amoroso, L. M. (2011). Constructing Social Research (2nd ed.) Los 

Angeles: Sage, chapter 5 (pp. 111-134, 24 pages). 



 Schwandt, T.A. & Gates, E.F. (2017). Case Study Methodology. In: N.K. Denzin & 

T.S. Lincoln (eds.), The SAGE Handbook of Qualitative Research (5th ed.). London: 

Sage (pp. 341-358, 18 pages).  

11. Comparative research (Terje Wessel) 

 George, A.L. & Bennett, A. (2005). Case Studies and Theory Development in the 

Social Sciences. Cambridge MA: MIT Press, chapter 8 (pp. 151-179, 29 pages).  

 Mahoney, J. (2004). Comparative-historical methodology. Annual Review of 

Sociology, 30: 81-101 (23 pages). 

 Ragin, C. C. & Amoroso, L. M. (2011). Constructing Social Research (2nd ed.). Los 

Angeles: Sage, chapter 6 (pp. 135-161, 27 pages). 

 Robinson, J. (2011). Cities in a World of Cities: The Comparative Gesture. 

International Journal of Urban and Regional Research, 35(1): 1-23 (23 pages). 

 Ward, K. (2010). Towards a relational comparative approach to the study of 

cities. Progress in Human Geography, 34: 471-487 (17 pages). 

12. Quantitative research (Michael Gentile) 

 Plummer, P. (2007). Economic Geography, by the numbers? In: A. Tickell, E. 

Sheppard, J. Peck & T. Barnes (eds.), Politics and Practice in Economic Geography. 

London: Sage (pp. 199-209, 11 pages). 

 Ragin, C. C. & Amoroso, L. M. (2011). Constructing Social Research (2nd ed.). Los 

Angeles: Sage, chapter 7 (pp. 163-187, 25 pages). 

 Sheppard, E. (2001). Quantitative geography: Representations, practices, and 

possibilities, Environment and Planning. Society and Space, 19: 535-554 (12 

pages). 

 

 

 


